relation to these assets will decrease by between $10 million and $26 million each year from 2010 to 2013 and increase
by between $15 million to $20 million each year from 2014 to 2018.

QANTAS AIRWAYS LIMITED  PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT
ABN: 16 009 661 901  YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Page 9

Note 2. Change in accounting policy

On 1 July 2008, the Qantas Group revised its accounting policy in relation to Tours and Travel revenue and cost of goods
sold to be reported on a net basis rather than a gross basis.  The change was adopted for the following reasons:

i. following the merger of Qantas Holidays with the Jetset Travelworld Group, the Qantas Group has aligned
accounting policies of the merged entity.  The Jetset Travelworld Group report revenues predominantly on a net
basis; and

ii. the change in accounting policy is a more relevant presentation of revenue for the Group's holidays businesses
following the merger with the Jetset Travelworld Group.

The impact of this change in accounting policy on the comparative income statement for the year ended 30 June 2008 is
as follows:

$M

Before

Restatement1

June 2008

Effect of
Change in

Accounting
Policy

After

Restatement
June 2008

Sales and other income

Tours and travel  745 (621)  124

Expenditure

Tours and travel   608 (608)  -
Selling and marketing  763   (8)  755
Other  773   (5)  768

Profit before related income tax expense  1,408 -  1,408

1.  These are presented after the restatement of comparatives as described in Note 1(c).

There is no impact on profit or shareholders' equity as a result of this change in accounting policy.

Note 3. Segment reporting

The Qantas Group comprises the following main business segments:
1. Qantas – representing the Qantas passenger flying businesses and related businesses;
2. Jetstar – representing the Jetstar passenger flying businesses, including Jetstar Asia and an investment in Jetstar Pacific;
3. Qantas Freight – representing the air cargo and express freight businesses;